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The only certification contained within Act 99-434, eligible for offset in application fees and salary supplement upon completion, is that provided by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  A local board of education can take into consideration an individual’s certification by other organizations, such as the National Board for Certified Counselors, in setting a local salary schedule if the local board of education so desires.  A salary schedule must be consistent with the minimum salary schedule established by the Legislature.  The selection panel described in Act 99-434 was intended to review and approve applications for funding of the application fees for national certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  The completion of the requirements for national certification, as described in the law, entitles the individual to the salary stipend.  The panel did not have authority or discretion to vary from the specific language of the law.  The Legislature can expand or restrict the certifications eligible for the salary supplements or, if it desires, expressly confer that discretion on other officials.  In either event, such discretion must be consistent with the protections of due process for property rights of individuals and equal protection concerns in the application of the law.  





Dear Representative Allen:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request regarding national certification for school counselors and salary supplements for those individuals.








QUESTION








	In your letter seeking the opinion, you have asked the following question:





	“How can six counselors who have the same cre�dential (through NBCC) be compensated and recog�nized while the remaining thirteen nationally certified school counselors (with the same credential) be denied the same recognition and compensation?”  





	Your question is submitted with additional refer�ence to Act 99-434, which is the appropriation bill approved by the Alabama Legislature and signed into law by the Governor for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 1999.








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your letter contains enclosures from persons expressing concern over the application of the provisions contained within the appropriation bill passed in 1999, Act 99-434.  The provisions of the law that are at issue involve a $5,000 salary supplement for persons working within the public schools of Alabama and obtaining national board certification. Specifically, the law states as follows:





	National Board for Professional


	Teaching Standards Grants…			$100,000.00





	Alabama teachers desiring to take the examina�tion shall apply for funding.  A panel consisting of the State Superintendent of Education, the Executive Sec�retary of the Alabama Education Association, and the Dean of the Colleges of Education of Auburn Univer�sity, Alabama A and M University, Alabama State Uni�versity, and the University of Alabama (or their desig�nees) shall review and screen applicants and choose the recipients.  The State Superintendent of Education and the Executive Secretary of the Alabama Education As�sociation shall be co-chairs of the panel and shall call the first meeting.  The panel shall require recipients to commit to teach in Alabama public schools for an ad�ditional period of five years unless an exception is granted by the panel for good cause.





National Board for Professional Teaching Standards Base Pay…$135,000.00





	Each teacher, counselor or librarian who passes the requirements and receives certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards shall receive an additional sum of $5,000.00 added to his/her base salary as determined by his/her placement on the minimum state salary matrix.  It is the intent of the Legislature that this additional sum shall begin October 1, 1999 and carry forward each fiscal year thereafter.  In addition to the above appropriation for the National Board for Professional Teaching Stan�dards-Grants, there is hereby appropriated $1,000,000.00 to be conditioned upon the availability of funds in the ETF and the approval of the Governor.





1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-434, 798, 817-18.





	Additional research reveals that the appropriation bill for the following fiscal year, Act 2000-594, did not include language to include counselors as eli�gible for the $5000 addition to their base salary for board certification.  The law adopted in 2000 only addresses teachers and, like the 1999 law, only mentions National Board of Professional Teaching Standards Certification.  The Legisla�ture did not mention a panel in the appropriation bill signed into law on May 16, 2000.





	The enclosures you provided included a copy of purported minutes for a meeting of the Alabama Selection Panel for National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  This copy does not indicate who prepared this information, and it does not contain information on where the meeting occurred or the time of day it commenced.  The document does reflect a meeting of the panel took place on April 3, 2000, as a special-called meeting, and it reflects persons consistent with those identified in Act 99-434 were present.  Our research reveals that this document is also in the files of the State Department of Education.  The meeting agenda reflects a special call on the issue of “National Certification by other Specialty Groups.”  The document includes the following:





	Action:  This Panel approved on a 4-0 vote a motion by Dr. Hubbert and second by Dr. Redrick to pay a $5,000 salary supplement to all practicing public school counselors who were certified by the National Board for Certified Counselors, Inc. by February1, 2000.  The payment will be effective after October 1, 2000.  Additionally, these counselors will be exempted (grandfathered) from other certification criteria for the same period as a National Board for Professional Teaching Standards (NBPTS) certified teacher.  All other school counselors interested in pursuing any form of national certification and state supported remunera�tion must be certified by the NBPTS.  The NBPTS standards for counselors are expected to be available by December 2001.





Note:  There were five practicing public school coun�selors as of February 1, 2000 in Alabama.





	Minutes of the Alabama Selection Panel for National Board for Profes�sional Teaching Standards (April 3, 2000).  The document goes on to describe other objectives and goals for the group, including seeking additional funding from the Legislature.  The document does not include any information regarding its authority or other materials supporting the decision of the panel.





	Our investigation of the materials you provided and files of the State Department of Education include a letter written by the State Superintendent of Education on August 29, 2001, to the Lieutenant Governor regarding an individ�ual’s concern over the salary supplements to counselors holding the National Board for Certified Counselors credentials.  Within the letter, the State Super�intendent describes a petition provided on January 14, 2000, to the Alabama National Board Selection Panel requesting that all persons that held certification from the National Board for Certified Counselors be entitled to the benefit of the $5,000 incentive program.  The letter indicates that an investigation was made by leaders of the State Department of Education, and only six counselors held the certification at that time in Alabama.  Therefore, the panel voted to include the six counselors as if they held the certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  The State Superintendent concluded the letter by stating the intent of the panel was to not have widespread inclusion of individuals holding other certifications, and he was informed that the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards would have a school coun�seling certificate program available by the year 2002.





	A careful reading of Act 99-434 reflects that this panel was intended to review applications for grants from Alabama teachers requesting financial assistance and sponsorship in submitting applications for national board certifi�cation.  The only standard mentioned within the law is the “National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.”  A letter distributed to local superintendents by the State Superintendent of Education, dated July 14, 2000, requested that the applications be distributed to interested teachers and gave information on the process.  This material indicated an application fee of $2,300 was required for National Board for Professional Teaching Standards certification, and the panel would decide which applicants would receive these funds.  Additionally, the panel was authorized to obtain, from the applicants, a commitment to teach in Alabama public schools for a period of at least five years, once funding was approved, or grant an exception to this requirement for good cause.  Nothing in the appropriation bill extends authority to the panel to decide whether the salary supplement is to be paid or not paid once certification is made by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards that a teacher, counselor, or librarian has met their requirements.





	Review of the materials submitted with your request includes information that there is no certification for counselors from the National Boards for Profes�sional Teaching Standards.  Absent some modification in the law, no other certi�fication meets the stated intent of the Legislature.  In a letter written by former Governor Siegelman on May 29, 2002, to a school counselor in Tuscaloosa, the Governor stated that “because there is no National Board certification for school counselors, these individuals are not eligible to receive the pay increase and sti�pend provided to National Board Certified Teachers.”  Letter from Don Siegel�man, Governor, State of Alabama, to Dr. Robin Blackburn (May 29, 2002).





	  As mentioned earlier, a certification on a national basis is available to school counselors through an organization that is not associated or affiliated with the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  Suggestions have been made in some of the enclosures to your letter that the National School Counselor Certification through the National Board for Certified Counselors is sufficient to meet the intent of the law. The Legislature, however, only men�tioned one certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards and did not grant discretion beyond that certification.  If the Legisla�ture intended to recognize additional credentials for application fee grants or salary supplements, it could have done so.  In the absence of delegating author�ity to other entities, such as the State Board of Education or the State Superin�tendent, to decide which certification is appropriate for supplements, the Legis�lature must be presumed to have expressed its intent in the original bill.





	This issue has been controversial since the panel decision was made to include other national certifications for counselors.  The controversy has inten�sified further since the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards has not developed a program for national certification for school counselors as of the writing of this opinion.  The intent of the panel may have been well moti�vated in an attempt to meet the expressed intent of the Legislature by including counselors and librarians.  The primary difficulty, however, rests when the panel stepped into waters beyond the depth authorized by the Legislature.  Given the fact that other school counselors hold the same certification as those approved by the panel, yet they are not being granted the salary benefits avail�able to the six school counselors approved by the panel during the April 3, 2000, meeting, an inequity exists.  The Legislature did not recognize other certi�fications, and the panel might have been better advised to seek an answer from the Legislature or this Office concerning its authority and the intent of the law prior to deciding salary entitlements.








CONCLUSION





	The only certification contained within Act 99-434, eligible for offset in application fees and salary supplement upon completion, is that provided by the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  A local board of education can take into consideration an individual’s certification by other organizations, such as the National Board for Certified Counselors, in setting a local salary schedule if the local board of education so desires.  A salary schedule must be consistent with the minimum salary schedule established by the Legislature.  The selection panel described in Act 99-434 was intended to review and approve applications for funding of the application fees for national certification from the National Board for Professional Teaching Standards.  The completion of the requirements for national certification as described in the law entitles the indi�vidual to the salary stipend.  The panel did not have authority or discretion to vary from the specific language of the law.  The Legislature can expand or restrict the certifications eligible for the salary supplements or, if it desires, expressly confer that discretion on other officials.  In either event, such discre�tion must be consistent with the protections of due process for property rights of individuals and equal protection concerns in the application of the law.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Michael R. White of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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